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DECISION


The funeral director license of Marilyn Wibbenmeyer-Stanza, and the funeral establishment license of Oak Grove Mausoleum Company, are subject to discipline for failing to properly store remains and timely file death certificates.  We dismiss Stanza & Company, Inc., from the case because it holds no license. 

Procedure


On August 8, 2001, the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (Board) filed a 22-count complaint seeking to discipline licenses held by Marilyn Wibbenmeyer-Stanza, Oak Grove Mausoleum Company (Respondents), and Stanza & Company, Inc. (the Company).  On March 17, 2003, the Board dismissed Counts XII, XXI, and XXII.  


On April 25, 2003, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the Board.  Warren W. Davis and Mark G. McLean with Sandberg, Phoenix & Von Gontard represented Respondents and the Company.  At the hearing, the Board dismissed Counts II, VI, and XIX.  We took under advisement Respondents’ motion to dismiss Count XV, which we dispose of in our Conclusions of Law below.  Also at the hearing, we granted the Board leave to amend the complaint.  We took several objections with the case.  


Respondents moved to strike a Board witness’ testimony by telephone as a violation of the due process of law and as a compromise of their right to cross-examine witnesses, which 

§ 536.070(2)
 protects.  No statute expressly allows telephone testimony in the context of funeral director licensing.  We were not obligated to receive the testimony into evidence.  Smith v. Morton, 890 S.W.2d 403, 406 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995).  However, we note that the Missouri Supreme Court has approved the Board of Law Examiners’ Regulation 8.12.4, which expressly allows that board to take testimony by telephone.  Therefore, we overrule that objection.  We further note that most of the witness’ testimony was cumulative, and none of it was indispensable to our decision.


Respondents objected to a Board inspector’s testimony as to how air flows in and out of a crematory because the inspector was not qualified as an expert.  However, under Respondents’ cross-examination, the inspector stated that he had training in the operations of a crematory, and gave the same testimony to which Respondents object.  We overrule that objection.  


We left the record open for certain items related to Stanza’s deposition, the receipt of which we acknowledged by our order dated May 16, 2003.  The Board filed the last written argument on September 4, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. Oak Grove Mausoleum Company  (Oak Grove) is a Missouri non-profit corporation.  It does business as Oak Grove Chapel and Crematory (the facility) under a funeral establishment license.  The facility has been in operation at 7800 St. Charles Rock Road, St. Louis, Missouri, since 1938.  

2. The Company operated the facility.  Robert D. Stanza was the Company’s president.  His wife, Marilyn Wibbenmeyer-Stanza (Stanza), was the vice president of the Company.  On July 31, 1992, the Board issued a funeral director license to Stanza.  That license is current.  

3. Stanza took over the affairs of the Company and the facility when her husband became disabled with Alzheimer’s disease in 1995.  

A.  Storage of Remains

4. TG was born and died on December 20, 2000.  Her grandmother delivered her remains to the facility’s office area in a cardboard box on January 2, 2003.  Respondents put the remains in an airtight polyurethane container sealed with epoxy not more than two hours after delivery.  The container remained in the office overnight, but Respondents put the remains in the ground the next day.  Respondents permanently buried the remains on January 4, 2003.  

5. The facility had a crematory, which is a furnace for cremation.  The crematory was covered with multiple layers of steel on the outside.  Cremation occurred in a chamber called a retort.  The crematory had two retorts side by side.  The fuel for the fire was natural gas.  The retort fed oxygen to the fire with air drawn from outside the building through flues in the roof.  It vented smoke and gas from the retort outside the facility through vents in the bottom of the retorts.  

6. Stanza did not cremate remains and did not know how the crematory worked.  Respondents’ chapel manager operated the crematory.  He told Respondents, incorrectly, that cremation after noon was barred by county ordinance, and Respondents did not know otherwise.  

7. The following persons’ unembalmed remains arrived at the facility, and Respondents cremated them, as follows:


Name
Arrival
Cremation


a.
BB
02-19-99
02-23-99


b.
WJ
08-01-99
08-03-99


c.
HS
09-05-99
09-09-99


d.
AB
10-17-99
10-19-99


e.
BLP
12-29-99
12-30-99


f.
OBP
02-08-00
02-10-00


g.
EWH
02-11-00
02-14-00


h.
TGD
03-19-00
03-21-00


i.
EM
05-01-00
04-01-00


j.
MR
06-29-00
07-01-00


k.
LCW
07-28-00
07-30-00


l.
HC
12-29-00
01-04-01

Respondents cremated each of the remains, except BLP’s, more than 24 hours after the remains arrived at the facility.

8. Between the arrival of the remains of the persons named in Finding 7, and their cremation, Respondents stored the remains in a retort.  However, neither retort was airtight during storage because the flues leading from each chamber through the roof were always open.  There was also a crack in a glass window on the back of one chamber, and a body stored in the chamber was detectable by smell within a few hours.

9. Respondents now store remains in a cooler pending cremation.  

B.  Death Certificates

10. The following persons died, Respondents cremated their remains, and their death certificates were signed and filed, as follows:


Name
Death
Cremated
Signed
Filed


a.
MR
06-28-00
07-01-00
07-19-00
07-21-00


b.
LCW
07-27-00
07-30-00
08-11-00
08-15-00


c.
HC
12-27-00
01-04-01
01-04-01
01-05-01

Respondents filed each of those death certificates more than five days after the person died. Respondents filed MR’s and LCW’s death certificates after they had cremated their remains.  

11. The form for a death certificate has a space for medical certification of the cause of death and other medical information.  Sometimes physicians signed them in blank with no cause of death identified.  There is no leverage that a funeral director can use to get the proper signature on a medical certification other than to threaten legal action.  

12. Respondents had to resort to that tactic when the attending physician and other personnel at the hospital where HC died refused to give the matter their attention for HC.  For MR, Respondents had to take the death certificate to the medical examiner when an attending physician refused to sign it, and the signatory on the medical certification mailed the signed death certificates for LCW and MR, further delaying their arrival.  Believing that they could not file an incomplete death certificate, Respondents waited for a complete medical certification before filing, which caused them to file late.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under § 333.121.2, which provides:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board did not show that the Company holds or ever held a license or certificate.  Both parties’ briefs claim that the Company holds a funeral establishment license jointly with Oak Grove, but both rely on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, which does not support that allegation.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 does not include a copy of a license.  It consists of an affidavit showing the licensed status of Stanza and Oak Grove, and it authenticates copies of documents.  The documents are a 1987 funeral establishment license application and renewal applications for 1999 and 2001.  The Company’s name appears only on the 1987 application as the holder of a controlling interest in Oak Grove.  They do not show that the Company applied for a license, except on behalf of Oak Grove, or ever held one.  The decision before us is whether “a license issued by [the Board] may be revoked or suspended.”  Section 621.045.1.  Therefore, we conclude that we have no jurisdiction over the Company, and we dismiss it from this case.  

The Board has the burden of proving that Respondents committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board argues that Respondents improperly stored bodies and filed death certificates late.  Because a corporation acts only through its employees and officers, we hold Oak Grove liable for Stanza’s acts.  Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).

I.  Improper Storage of Bodies

The amended complaint charges that Respondents improperly stored the remains of 12 persons, which were later cremated, and the remains of TG.  

A.  Transportation and Delivery

The amended complaint cites certain provisions that do not apply to the storage of human remains at a funeral establishment.  

In the amended complaint, but not in written argument, the Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(15), which allows discipline for:

Violation of any of the provisions of chapter 193, RSMo, chapter 194, RSMo, or chapter 436, RSMo[.]

In the amended complaint, but not in written argument, the Board cites § 194.100, which provides:

The body of any person having died of a cause or disease that is not contagious, infectious or communicable, and from which no offensive odor emits, may be offered to and accepted by any common carrier for transportation; provided, the destination can be reached within twenty-four hours from the time of death of such person, but if the destination cannot be reached within twenty-four hours from the time of such death, then the body must be thoroughly embalmed by arterial and cavity injection with a disinfecting fluid, or encased in an airtight metal or metal-lined burial case, coffin, casket or box that is closed and hermetically sealed.

(Emphasis added.)  The plain language of that provision applies to the transportation of remains.  The amended complaint does not allege that Respondents transported remains.  We conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline for any conduct related to § 194.100.  

In the amended complaint and in written argument, the Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(6), which allows discipline for:

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

In the amended complaint but not in written argument, the Board cites its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.071(9), which provides:

Each body shall be delivered to the crematory in a cremation container, or casket made of wood, wood product or metal.  The cremation container shall be composed of a combustible, nonexplosive, opaque material which is adequate to assure protection to the health and safety of any person in the crematory area.  The casket or container shall be leak resistant if 

the body enclosed is not embalmed or if death was caused by a contagious disease.

(Emphasis added.)  The plain language of that provision applies to the container in which a body is delivered to the facility.  The amended complaint does not allege that Respondents used a faulty container to deliver remains to the facility, and the Board does not cite that provision in written argument.  We conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline for any conduct related to the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(9).  

B.  Storage


The amended complaint cites Respondents’ treatment of human remains before burial or cremation.  It cites § (21) of the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.071 (eff. April 30, 1997), which provides:

If the body is not embalmed, a funeral establishment shall not hold the unembalmed body for any longer than twenty- four (24) hours unless the unembalmed body is refrigerated or encased in an airtight metal or metal-lined burial case, casket or box that is closed and hermetically sealed. 

(Emphasis added.)  Pursuant to § 333.011(4), a funeral establishment is:

a building, place or premises devoted to or used in the care and preparation for burial or transportation of the human dead and includes every building, place or premises maintained for that purpose or held out to the public by advertising or otherwise to be used for that purpose[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board alleges that Respondents stored TG’s body in a cardboard box in the facility’s office for two days, but we have found otherwise.  TG’s remains were delivered in a cardboard box.  As Respondent observes, the Board’s witness stated that he saw the cardboard box in the office after that, but did not see the remains.  We have found that the cardboard box stayed in the office for more than 24 hours, but the Board has not shown that TG’s remains stayed in the 

office more than 24 hours.  In less than two hours, Respondents moved TG’s remains to an airtight container, which Respondents removed from the facility “the next day,” which could be less than 24 hours.  Therefore, the Board has not carried its burden of proving that TG’s remains were in the “funeral establishment” more than 24 hours.  We conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline for conduct related to TG.  

The amended complaint argues that Respondents improperly stored the bodies of the 12 persons named in Finding 6, whose remains were cremated.  The Board offers proposed findings of fact, but no conclusions of law, as to BLP, the subject of Count XV.  We have found that Respondents did not hold the remains of BLP more than 24 hours.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline for the storage of BLP’s remains.  

However, as to the remains of the other 11 persons, we have found that Respondents stored them for more than 24 hours in the retort chambers.  The parties dispute whether the retort was “lined” with metal because the metal was on the outside of the crematory and not inside the chambers, but we need not address that issue because of how we decide these charges.  We have found that the retorts were not airtight, based on Respondents’ stipulation that the flues were always open, as memorialized in Petitioner’s Exhibit 10.
   Therefore, we conclude that Respondents did not store the remains of the 11 persons as required by the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.071(21), which is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(6).  


The Board also argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(19), which allows discipline for:

Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof[.]

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.071(21) sets the standard for properly guarding against contagious, infectious, or communicable diseases or their spread.  Each of the 11 violations of that regulation is an instance of failing to properly guard against such diseases or their spread.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents’ improper storage of remains is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(19).  

The Board argues that Respondents’ improper storage of remains is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(5), which allows discipline for:

Incompetency, misconduct [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by the chapter[.]  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 -901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Incompetency is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


The record does not show that Respondents intentionally violated the professional standard of proper storage, nor does it show us that they were consciously indifferent to whether they violated it.  It shows that Respondents generally did not know the standard for the storage of remains or understand how the crematory and its retorts worked, in particular that they were not airtight.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondent’s improper storage of the 11 remains is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(5) as incompetence but not as gross negligence or misconduct.  


Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(5), (6), and (19) for improperly storing the remains of 11 persons, but not those of TG and BLP.  

II.  Late Filing of Death Certificates

The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(5) and (6).  The Board argues that Respondents violated § 193.145, which provides:

1.  A certificate of death for each death which occurs in this state shall be filed with the local registrar, or as otherwise directed by the state registrar, within five days after death and shall be registered if such certificate has been completed and filed pursuant to this section.

*   *   *

4.  The funeral director or person acting as such in charge of final disposition of the dead body shall file the certificate of death.  The funeral director shall obtain:

*   *   *

(2) The medical certification from the person responsible for such certification.

 (Emphasis added.)  Respondents argue that, in each case, they could not file the death certificates on time as required by § 193.145.1 because the medical certification required by 

§ 193.145.4(2) was unavailable.  

We understand Respondents’ dilemma.  "Shall" signifies a mandate and means "must" in the present tense.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  Section 193.145.4 thus mandates that the funeral director must obtain the medical certification.  Section 193.145 further sets forth the following web of persons from whom the funeral director “shall” obtain that certification:

5.  The medical certification shall be completed, signed, and returned to the funeral director or person acting as such within seventy-two hours after death by the physician in charge of the 

patient’s care for the illness or condition which resulted in death.  In the absence of the physician or with the physician’s approval the certificate may be completed and signed by the physician’s associate physician, the chief medical officer of the institution in which death occurred, or the physician who performed an autopsy 

upon the decedent, provided such individual has access to the medical history of the case, views the deceased at or after death and death is due to natural causes.  The Social Security number of any individual who has died shall be placed in the records relating to the death and recorded on the death certificate.

6.  When death occurs from natural causes more than thirty-six hours after the decedent was last treated by a physician, the case shall be referred to the county medical examiner or coroner or physician or local registrar for investigation to determine and certify the cause of death.  If the death is determined to be of a natural cause, the medical examiner or coroner or local registrar shall refer the certificate of death to the attending physician for such physician’s certification.  If the attending physician refuses or is otherwise unavailable, the medical examiner or coroner or local registrar shall sign the certificate of death within thirty-six hours.

7.  If the circumstances suggest that the death was caused by other than natural causes, the medical examiner or coroner shall determine the cause of death and shall complete and sign the medical certification within seventy-two hours after taking charge of the case.

8.  If the cause of death cannot be determined within seventy-two hours after death, the attending medical examiner or coroner or attending physician or local registrar shall give the funeral director, or person acting as such, notice of the reason for the delay, and final disposition of the body shall not be made until authorized by the medical examiner or coroner, attending physician or local registrar.

(Emphasis added.)  Subsections 5, 6, 7, and 8 direct that signing the medical certification, or stating why no medical certification is ready, within 72 hours of death at the most, is the responsibility of some specified person.  They provide no guidance to the funeral director on what to do when the person specified does not meet that responsibility.  

Nevertheless, we conclude that the statute implicitly provides for the filing of an incomplete certificate at § 193.145.1.  That subsection conditions the registrar’s registration on the death certificate being complete, implying that the local registrar need not register an incomplete death certificate.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents violated § 193.145 and, technically, are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(6).  

Our conclusion does not mean that Respondents are subject to discipline under 

§ 333.121.2(5) for misconduct, gross negligence, or incompetence.  There is no evidence that Respondents committed misconduct because there is no evidence that they intended to file death certificates late.  There is no evidence that Respondents committed gross negligence, or the incompetence that consists of being generally indisposed to use a professional skill, because there is no evidence that Respondents did not care about filing the death certificates in a timely manner.  On the contrary, the record shows the extraordinary efforts sometimes required to obtain a medical certification signed by a medical professional.  It shows that Respondents followed the complicated web of alternative “person[s] responsible for such [medical] certification” who must sign the required certification set forth at § 193.145.  Subsection 1’s implication that the funeral director should file the incomplete death certificate is not so clear that Respondents should have known.  Thus, the failure to timely file incomplete death certificates, when delayed by the pursuit of required medical certifications under the intricate ramifications of § 193.145. 5, .6, .7, and .8, does not demonstrate the incompetence that consists of a general lack of professional ability.  

Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(5) for the late filing of death certificates.

Summary


We dismiss the complaint as to the Company.  Respondents are subject to discipline for improper storage of remains under § 333.121.2(5), (6), and (19).  Respondents are subject to 

discipline for failing to timely file incomplete death certificates under § 333.121.2(6), but not under § 333.121.2(5).  


SO ORDERED on October 20, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�The Board argues that the retorts were not airtight because of the air vents and fans that feed oxygen to the fire during cremation.  Respondents argue that whether the retort is airtight during cremation is irrelevant to Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.071(21) because that regulation requires airtight surroundings during storage, not cremation.  We agree with Respondents.  
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